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 美麗傳承 V380  
BEAUTY GENERATION (NZ)  ex Montaigne   5 b g 
Road To Rock (AUS) - Stylish Bel (AUS) (Bel Esprit (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Patrick Kwok Ho Chuen 

 

約翰摩亞 (香港) 

J Moore (HK) 
380 (24-28-27-33-268) 

潘頓  
Z Purton 
423 (80-75-43-40-185)  

126 lb
(119)
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9/4 30/4 1/10 22/10 19/11 10/12 28/1
2018

25/2 8/4

 

HK Career : 14 (6-1-3-0-4) Right-handed : 21 (8-3-4-1-5) Jockey : 8 (3-1-2-0-2) 
Pre Import : 7 (2-2-1-1-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 14 (6-1-3-0-4) GF+ : 5 (3-0-0-0-2) 
Lifetime : 21 (8-3-4-1-5) Non-Turf : - Good : 12 (3-2-3-1-3) 
2017/18 : 7 (4-0-1-0-2) Distance : 9 (4-0-2-0-3) Yielding : 2 (1-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 6 (2-1-0-1-2) Track & Dist : 7 (3-0-2-0-2) Soft/Hvy : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) 
First Up : 3 (1-2-0-0-0) 1400-1800 : 15 (7-1-3-0-4) HK$ : 31,670,720 
G1 win : '18 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup 1400m, '17 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile 1600m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

3/14 *506 19/3/17 112 - BMW Hong Kong Derby ST, HK 2000 RH GY 126 Z Purton 12  24.70 23.59 23.17 2.02.88 23.49 5 4 6 2½ 6 1½ 3 3½ 14 Rapper Dragon 
1/14 *561 9/4/17 111 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 2200 RH GF 128 Z Purton 3  24.80 23.15 23.59 2.12.42 23.31 4 3¼ 6 4 3 1¾ 1 SH 2.5F Eagle Way 
8/13 *612 30/4/17 97 G3 Queen Mother Memorial Cup - hcp ST, HK 2400 RH GF 133 Z Purton 2  24.23 24.31 23.85 2.25.48 25.79 3 2 3 1¾ 2 1 8 13 4.6 Eagle Way 
1/13 80 1/10/17 104 G3 Celebration Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GY 113 K C Leung 13  22.18 23.43 22.57 1.21.80 22.57 1 SH 1 3/4 1 1 1 1½ 18 Seasons Bloom 
1/13 134 22/10/17 108 G2 Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 118 K C Leung 3  23.73 23.18 22.56 1.33.56 22.52 2 1¼ 2 1¼ 2 N 1 HD 9.5 Booming Delight 
3/12 206 19/11/17 112 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 K C Leung 2  23.37 23.35 22.87 1.34.13 23.00 1 1/2 3 1 3 N 3 1 6.8 Seasons Bloom 
1/14 260 10/12/17 118 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 K C Leung 9  23.07 23.56 22.71 1.33.72 22.71 1 1 1 1/2 1 1¼ 1 1 8.4 Western Express 
7/13 380 28/1/18 113 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 K C Leung 13  23.20 23.48 23.36 1.34.74 23.56 2 1 4 3 3 1/2 7 1¾ 8.6 Seasons Bloom 
1/11 455 25/2/18 119 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 Z Purton 7  21.37 22.99 23.15 1.20.86 23.15 3 1/2 2 N 1 1/2 1 HD 4.9 Beat The Clock 
5/10 555 8/4/18 118 G2 Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 128 D Whyte 3  22.73 23.26 22.70 1.32.84 22.77 3 3/4 3 1½ 4 1¼ 5 1¾ 5.4 Beauty Only 

  29/4/18  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 Z Purton                  
G1-placed at 2000m in Australia pre-import and considered a leading 4yo stayer last term; dropped in trip & reinvented as an on-pace runner for early season wins in 1400m G3 
and 1600m G2 handicaps; progressed to win G1 Hong Kong Mile from the front; stalked lead & kicked on when a narrow winner of G1 Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m); 
paid price for stalking a strong pace when 5th in G2 Chairman’s Trophy (1600m) latest; no ground concerns. 
 
 

 

 喜蓮獎星 V167  
HELENE PARAGON (FR)  ex Sir Andrew   6 b h 
Polan (FR) - High Zaff (GB) (High Chaparral (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Sir Po-shing & Lady Woo, Jackson Woo Ka Biu, Dawson Woo Ka
Chung and The Executors of the Estate of the late Wilson Woo Ka Wah

 

約翰摩亞 (香港) 

J Moore (HK) 
380 (24-28-27-33-268) 

岳禮華  
D Oliver 
4 (1-0-0-1-2)  

126 lb
(118)
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HK Career : 25 (6-4-3-0-12) Right-handed : 31 (8-5-4-0-14) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 7 (2-1-2-0-2) Sha Tin-Turf : 25 (6-4-3-0-12) GF+ : 6 (2-1-1-0-2) 
Lifetime : 32 (8-5-5-0-14) Non-Turf : - Good : 19 (4-3-3-0-9) 
2017/18 : 7 (0-1-2-0-4) Distance : 19 (3-3-3-0-10) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 9 (2-1-3-0-3) Track & Dist : 14 (2-2-2-0-8) Soft/Hvy : 6 (2-1-1-0-2) 
First Up : 6 (2-1-1-0-2) 1400-1800 : 31 (8-5-5-0-13) HK$ : 30,272,500 
G1 win : '17 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup 1400m, '17 Stewards' Cup 1600m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

5/5 *501 19/3/17 114 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GY 133 T Berry 3  23.45 23.48 22.57 1.23.23 23.12 5 4¼ 5 4 4 3/4 5 4¼ 3.4 Dashing Fellow 
7/9 *560 9/4/17 113 G2 Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH GF 128 D Whyte 8  23.53 22.90 22.19 1.33.74 22.24 8 5 9 6¾ 9 3¾ 7 4 10 Rapper Dragon 
3/7 *631 7/5/17 116 G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH GF 126 T Berry 4  23.10 22.95 22.74 1.35.23 22.90 4 3 6 5 3 SH 3 1 8.9 Contentment 

7/13 134 22/10/17 116 G2 Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 133 D Whyte 8  23.73 23.18 22.56 1.33.56 22.13 9 9¼ 10 9¼ 9 6 7 3¼ 35 Beauty Generation 
2/12 206 19/11/17 118 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 128 T Berry 5  23.37 23.35 22.87 1.34.13 22.76 7 4 8 4¼ 5 1¼ 2 1/2 8 Seasons Bloom 
3/14 260 10/12/17 116 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 T Berry 2  23.07 23.56 22.71 1.33.72 22.18 11 5 12 5¾ 11 4½ 3 1¼ 6.9 Beauty Generation 
3/12 317 1/1/18 119 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 133 T Berry 5  21.70 23.48 22.49 1.21.10 22.27 9 3¾ 8 5 8 2¾ 3 1¼ 9.1 Fifty Fifty 
8/13 380 28/1/18 112 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 T Berry 2  23.20 23.48 23.36 1.34.74 23.24 9 4½ 9 7¼ 7 3 8 2¼ 4.2 Seasons Bloom 
7/11 455 25/2/18 112 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 T Berry 6  21.37 22.99 23.15 1.20.86 23.28 9 4¼ 9 5½ 7 2¼ 7 3 10 Beauty Generation 
7/10 555 8/4/18 109 G2 Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 S Clipperton 9  22.73 23.26 22.70 1.32.84 23.13 6 4 4 3 3 1 7 3¾ 17 Beauty Only 

  29/4/18  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 D Oliver                  
Hit a purple patch in early 2017 with G1 wins in Stewards’ Cup (1600m) and Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m); below par next two but signed off with 1L 3rd in Champions 
Mile; showed spark mid-season with trio of placed efforts including 3rd in G1 Hong Kong Mile; below that since; quickened to attack lead early in stretch in G2 Chairman’s 
Trophy (1600m) latest but peaked & swamped at 200m; hold-up galloper; no going issues. 
 
 

 

 四季旺 V410  
SEASONS BLOOM (AUS)  ex Le Capitaine   5 br g 
Captain Sonador (AUS) - Pyramisa's Lass (AUS) (Not A Single Doubt (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Paul Lo Chung Wai & Kathy Lo Ho Hsiu Lan

 

沈集成 (香港) 

C S Shum (HK) 
371 (43-38-30-28-232) 

莫雷拉  
J Moreira 
458 (95-65-59-50-189)  

126 lb
(118)
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HK Career : 15 (6-2-2-2-3) Right-handed : 15 (6-2-2-2-3) Jockey : 7 (4-1-1-1-0) 
Pre Import : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 15 (6-2-2-2-3) GF+ : 4 (2-0-1-0-1) 
Lifetime : 17 (7-2-2-2-4) Non-Turf : - Good : 9 (3-1-1-1-3) 
2017/18 : 6 (3-1-1-1-0) Distance : 7 (3-1-0-1-2) Yielding : 3 (1-1-0-1-0) 
G1 : 3 (1-0-1-1-0) Track & Dist : 7 (3-1-0-1-2) Soft/Hvy : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 4 (2-0-0-0-2) 1400-1800 : 11 (5-2-1-1-2) HK$ : 20,012,120 
G1 win : '18 Stewards' Cup 1600m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

4/14 *506 19/3/17 111 - BMW Hong Kong Derby ST, HK 2000 RH GY 126 N Rawiller 1  24.70 23.59 23.17 2.02.88 23.46 6 5 9 4½ 8 2 4 3¾ 16 Rapper Dragon 
7/14 *616 30/4/17 98 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 133 Z Purton 11  22.98 23.51 22.81 1.33.71 23.00 6 5 7 5¾ 6 2½ 7 3¾ 3.1F Eastern Express 
6/14 *670 21/5/17 99 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 131 K C Leung-2 7  22.82 23.95 23.94 1.34.59 23.51 8 5 9 4¾ 8 4 6 1¼ 9.1 Keen Venture 
1/11 *741 18/6/17 107 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GY 133 J Moreira 1  23.43 23.73 22.96 1.34.83 22.28 9 6 9 5½ 7 4¼ 1 2 2.4F California Joy 
1/7 3 3/9/17 104 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 117 J Moreira 4  23.87 21.93 22.52 1.08.32 21.52 -  6 6½ 6 6¼ 1 1½ 3.9 Blizzard 

2/13 80 1/10/17 108 G3 Celebration Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GY 121 J Moreira 3  22.18 23.43 22.57 1.21.80 22.29 12 4 7 2¾ 7 3¼ 2 1½ 2.3F Beauty Generation 
1/12 206 19/11/17 115 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 J Moreira 9  23.37 23.35 22.87 1.34.13 22.55 8 4¼ 6 3¾ 8 2 1 1/2 3.7 Helene Paragon 
4/14 260 10/12/17 113 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 J Moreira 5  23.07 23.56 22.71 1.33.72 22.26 14 6¼ 14 7½ 13 5¼ 4 2½ 2.6F Beauty Generation 
1/13 380 28/1/18 117 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 J Moreira 1  23.20 23.48 23.36 1.34.74 23.08 7 3¼ 7 6 4 1¾ 1 1/2 4.1 Fifty Fifty 
3/9 454 25/2/18 118 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 J Moreira 3  23.39 23.32 24.23 1.59.97 24.01 7 7 7 4½ 5 2¼ 3 1 8.6 Time Warp 

  29/4/18  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 J Moreira                  
A lead player in last season’s Four-Year-Old Classic Series behind Rapper Dragon; has stepped up this term with three wins from six at 1200m and a mile; held up & kicked 
wide in the stretch to win C&D G2 in November; given stiff task when closing from last to 4th in G1 Hong Kong Mile; career peak to win G1 Stewards’ Cup next up & closed for 
3rd in track record-breaking 2000m G1 latest. No going worries. 
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 美麗大師 S411  
BEAUTY ONLY (IRE)  ex Gentleman Only   7 b g 
Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) - Goldendale (IRE) (Ali-Royal (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Eleanor Kwok Law Kwai Chun & Patrick Kwok Ho Chuen

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
433 (31-40-37-57-268) 

郭能  
N Callan 
291 (19-20-20-27-205)  

126 lb
(117)
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HK Career : 38 (8-7-3-6-14) Right-handed : 41 (11-7-3-6-14) Jockey : 18 (6-3-0-3-6) 
Pre Import : 4 (3-0-0-0-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 37 (8-7-3-6-13) GF+ : 12 (3-5-0-1-3) 
Lifetime : 42 (11-7-3-6-15) Non-Turf : - Good : 27 (8-2-3-5-9) 
2017/18 : 9 (1-0-0-2-6) Distance : 26 (7-5-1-4-9) Yielding : 2 (0-0-0-0-2) 
G1 : 12 (1-1-1-2-7) Track & Dist : 25 (7-5-1-4-8) Soft/Hvy : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
First Up : 6 (3-1-0-0-2) 1400-1800 : 38 (11-7-2-6-12) HK$ : 42,720,892 
G1 win : '16 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile 1600m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

6/18 - 4/6/17 114 G1 Yasuda Kinen TOK, JPN 1600 LH F 128 Z Purton 12  22.70 22.60 23.40 1.31.50 33.90 -  11 - 13 - 6 1.5 18.1 Satono Aladdin 
5/13 80 1/10/17 119 G3 Celebration Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GY 133 Z Purton 8  22.18 23.43 22.57 1.21.80 22.05 10 3½ 12 4¾ 12 5¼ 5 2 15 Beauty Generation 
9/13 134 22/10/17 114 G2 Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 133 Z Purton 12  23.73 23.18 22.56 1.33.56 21.94 12 12 13 12¼ 12 8¼ 9 4¼ 3.8F Beauty Generation 
4/12 206 19/11/17 117 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 128 Z Purton 8  23.37 23.35 22.87 1.34.13 22.58 10 5¼ 9 5¼ 10 3 4 1¼ 3.7F Seasons Bloom 
7/14 260 10/12/17 109 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 Z Purton 12  23.07 23.56 22.71 1.33.72 22.74 12 5½ 11 5¾ 9 3¾ 7 4 4.5 Beauty Generation 
4/12 317 1/1/18 115 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 132 Z Purton 7  21.70 23.48 22.49 1.21.10 22.25 12 6½ 12 7½ 12 4¼ 4 2¾ 19 Fifty Fifty 
5/13 380 28/1/18 115 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 N Callan 6  23.20 23.48 23.36 1.34.74 22.72 11 4¾ 11 9 12 5 5 1 19 Seasons Bloom 
5/11 455 25/2/18 113 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 N Callan 11  21.37 22.99 23.15 1.20.86 22.95 11 5½ 11 6¾ 11 3¾ 5 2½ 35 Beauty Generation 
6/6 504 18/3/18 109 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 132 Z Purton 5  23.90 22.79 22.23 1.35.44 22.44 6 5 6 6½ 6 3½ 6 4¾ 10 Southern Legend 

1/10 555 8/4/18 117 G2 Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 N Callan 8  22.73 23.26 22.70 1.32.84 22.14 8 5½ 8 6¼ 8 3½ 1 N 37 Western Express 
  29/4/18  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 N Callan                  

Top class deep-closer and last season’s Champion Miler; won G1 Hong Kong Mile in December 2016 but went 13 starts without a follow-up despite some fine efforts in defeat - 
those include a close 2nd in last year’s Champions Mile; seemed a light of former years at times this term but dashed back to his best with a second G2 Chairman’s Trophy 
(1600m) win latest; relishes fast ground - ineffective with cut. 
 
 

 

 五十五十 A287  
FIFTY FIFTY (NZ)  ex Speedy Grey   5 gr g 
Thorn Park (AUS) - Udiditagain (NZ) (D'Cash (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Lee Wan Keung & Lee Wong Wai Kuen

 

何良 (香港) 

L Ho (HK) 
333 (24-24-29-19-237) 

田泰安  
K Teetan 
408 (38-40-52-42-236)  

126 lb
(116)
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HK Career : 9 (4-2-2-0-1) Right-handed : 10 (5-2-2-0-1) Jockey : 9 (4-2-2-0-1) 
Pre Import : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 9 (4-2-2-0-1) GF+ : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
Lifetime : 10 (5-2-2-0-1) Non-Turf : - Good : 8 (5-1-1-0-1) 
2017/18 : 8 (4-1-2-0-1) Distance : 3 (1-1-0-0-1) Yielding : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) 
G1 : 2 (0-1-1-0-0) Track & Dist : 3 (1-1-0-0-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) 1400-1800 : 8 (4-1-2-0-1) HK$ : 8,649,970 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/13 - 23/11/16 - - mdn TEA, NZ 1400 RH G 129 M Coleman 12  - - - 1.23.20 - -  -  -  1 2.8 24 Sacred Shot 
2/12 *806 16/7/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GY 124 K Teetan 12  23.92 22.84 23.38 1.10.14 23.22 -  4 1¾ 4 1¼ 2 HD 20 Ivictory 
1/14 9 3/9/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 129 K Teetan 2  24.06 22.95 22.58 1.09.59 22.30 -  6 4¼ 5 1¾ 1 2 3.6 Diamond King 
1/14 100 8/10/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 114 K Teetan 7  21.78 24.01 22.59 1.21.81 22.39 1 1/2 3 1½ 5 1¼ 1 1½ 2F Racing Supernova 
3/14 172 5/11/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 129 K Teetan 2  21.86 23.42 22.75 1.21.37 22.42 5 2 7 2¾ 6 2½ 3 N 1.9F Marvel Tribe 
1/10 222 26/11/17 96 - Chevalier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 115 K Teetan 3  23.31 24.70 22.64 1.34.58 22.64 4 2 4 2½ 1 1/2 1 1/2 2.1F Exultant 
1/12 317 1/1/18 102 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 113 K Teetan 6  21.70 23.48 22.49 1.21.10 22.45 3 1/2 4 2½ 2 N 1 1/2 5 Beat The Clock 
2/13 380 28/1/18 116 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 K Teetan 10  23.20 23.48 23.36 1.34.74 23.18 4 2¼ 5 4 5 1¾ 2 1/2 8.8 Seasons Bloom 
3/11 455 25/2/18 116 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 K Teetan 3  21.37 22.99 23.15 1.20.86 23.19 4 1/2 3 1½ 3 3/4 3 1 4.6 Beauty Generation 
8/10 555 8/4/18 106 G2 Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 K Teetan 7  22.73 23.26 22.70 1.32.84 23.40 1 SH 2 3/4 2 3/4 8 5 5.4 Beauty Only 

  29/4/18  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 K Teetan                  
Easy-going type with a turn-of-foot; ascended from Class 3 to G1 with four wins from five including 1400m G3 score; since 2nd in G1 Stewards’ Cup - quickened from handy 
spot after winner got first run; held by the first two when 3rd from a close-up spot in G1 Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m); faded to below-par 8th latest after stalking Time 
Warp’s hot speed in 1600m G2; no ground issues. 
 
 
 

 

 西方快車 A090  
WESTERN EXPRESS (AUS)  ex Cardless Cash  5 ch g
Encosta de Lago (AUS) - Alsatia (AUS) (Marauding (NZ)) 
Owner(s): Larry Yung Chi Kin 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
380 (70-49-37-37-187) 

祈普敦  
S Clipperton 
270 (16-20-16-20-198)  

126 lb
(116)
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HK Career : 18 (5-2-1-0-10) Right-handed : 19 (6-2-1-0-10) Jockey : 3 (0-1-0-0-2) 
Pre Import : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 18 (5-2-1-0-10) GF+ : 5 (2-0-1-0-2) 
Lifetime : 20 (7-2-1-0-10) Non-Turf : - Good : 11 (2-2-0-0-7) 
2017/18 : 9 (1-2-0-0-6) Distance : 9 (0-2-1-0-6) Yielding : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 3 (0-1-0-0-2) Track & Dist : 9 (0-2-1-0-6) Soft/Hvy : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 3 (2-0-0-0-1) 1400-1800 : 18 (5-2-1-0-10) HK$ : 12,671,530 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

5/9 *593 23/4/17 99 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 132 J Moreira 7  21.68 23.01 23.39 1.21.87 23.12 7 2½ 8 7½ 7 3½ 5 1¾ 2F Midnight Rattler 
8/13 80 1/10/17 95 G3 Celebration Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GY 113 K Teetan 1  22.18 23.43 22.57 1.21.80 22.53 8 2½ 9 3½ 8 4¼ 8 4 5.9 Beauty Generation 
5/13 134 22/10/17 102 G2 Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 115 J Moreira 6  23.73 23.18 22.56 1.33.56 22.23 6 6¼ 7 5¾ 6 3½ 5 1½ 6.7 Beauty Generation 
1/10 187 11/11/17 110 - Panasonic Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 131 J Moreira 3  21.89 23.96 22.42 1.21.58 22.06 8 4 5 4 6 2¼ 1 Nose 2.7F Wah May Friend 
8/12 206 19/11/17 109 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 S Clipperton 3  23.37 23.35 22.87 1.34.13 22.98 6 3 7 4 7 1¾ 8 2½ 17 Seasons Bloom 
2/14 260 10/12/17 116 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 S Clipperton 7  23.07 23.56 22.71 1.33.72 22.56 4 1¼ 5 2¼ 3 2 2 1 36 Beauty Generation 
6/13 380 28/1/18 114 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 S Clipperton 4  23.20 23.48 23.36 1.34.74 22.97 12 5½ 12 9 10 4 6 1½ 16 Seasons Bloom 
8/11 455 25/2/18 111 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 N Rawiller 9  21.37 22.99 23.15 1.20.86 23.18 10 5½ 10 6 10 3½ 8 3¾ 9.9 Beauty Generation 
5/6 504 18/3/18 112 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 132 R Moore 6  23.90 22.79 22.23 1.35.44 22.41 2 1¼ 2 1¼ 3 2 5 3¼ 11 Southern Legend 

2/10 555 8/4/18 116 G2 Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 N Rawiller 4  22.73 23.26 22.70 1.32.84 22.28 5 3½ 7 5¼ 7 3 2 N 13 Beauty Only 
  29/4/18  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 S Clipperton                  

Unassuming but high-class galloper; only one win from nine this term but thereabouts in elite company; benefitted from racing handily when a close 2nd to front-runner Beauty 
Generation in G1 Hong Kong Mile; ran on from back in the pack off a solid tempo in small-field G2 Chairman’s Trophy (1600m) latest; two from two on soft going as a juvenile 
pre-import; no ground issues; can race handily or settle back. 
 



Champions Mile (Group 1) - 1600m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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 有得威 S398  
BLIZZARD (AUS) 6 ch g 
Starcraft (NZ) - Stormy Choice (AUS) (Redoute's Choice (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Infinitude Syndicate 

 

姚本輝 (香港) 

P F Yiu (HK) 
286 (25-21-26-23-191) 

羅理雅  
N Rawiller 
310 (39-42-36-26-167)  

126 lb
(115)
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HK Career : 30 (8-4-6-2-10) Right-handed : 28 (7-4-6-2-9) Jockey : 2 (0-0-1-1-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 28 (8-4-6-2-8) GF+ : 14 (6-2-1-1-4) 
Lifetime : 30 (8-4-6-2-10) Non-Turf : - Good : 16 (2-2-5-1-6) 
2017/18 : 5 (0-1-1-0-3) Distance : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) Yielding : - 
G1 : 6 (0-0-1-1-4) Track & Dist : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (2-1-2-0-0) 1400-1800 : 10 (3-1-3-2-1) HK$ : 17,168,170 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/7 *304 1/1/17 111 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 121 J Moreira 7  22.23 22.75 22.73 1.21.22 22.41 7 3¾ 7 3¾ 7 2 1 1¾ 2.6F Dashing Fellow 
5/8 *374 30/1/17 113 G2 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 121 U Rispoli 2  24.29 22.42 22.44 1.09.15 22.12 -  8 5½ 8 4½ 5 2½ 11 Peniaphobia 
4/8 *446 26/2/17 115 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 N Rawiller 5  22.32 22.92 22.44 1.21.31 22.52 3 1¼ 2 3/4 2 3/4 4 1¼ 8.8 Helene Paragon 
3/9 *559 9/4/17 112 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 N Rawiller 3  24.07 21.93 22.46 1.08.46 22.38 -  6 2 6 3¼ 4 2¾ 9.9 Mr Stunning 

(Fin 4th) (DH)                          
10/10 *632 7/5/17 109 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 D Lane 8  23.88 22.36 22.72 1.08.96 22.60 -  9 5½ 9 4¾ 10 4 14 Lucky Bubbles 

2/7 3 3/9/17 115 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 Z Purton 7  23.87 21.93 22.52 1.08.32 22.30 -  3 3¼ 3 2¾ 2 1½ 6.4 Seasons Bloom 
5/16 - 1/10/17 112 G1 Sprinters S. NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 126 G Mosse 12  22.70 22.10 22.80 1.07.60 33.40 -  7 - 7 - 5 1.3 32.6 Red Falx 
3/13 258 10/12/17 115 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 G Mosse 3  23.37 22.09 22.94 1.08.40 22.92 -  9 4¾ 7 2 3 1¾ 45 Mr Stunning 
5/8 379 28/1/18 113 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 K Teetan 6  24.40 23.10 22.14 1.09.64 22.44 -  2 3/4 1 N 5 2 20 D B Pin 

5/18 - 25/3/18 112 G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen CYO, JPN 1200 LH F 126 K Teetan 3  22.30 22.40 23.80 1.08.50 34.90 -  4 - 5 - 5 1.3 13.4 Fine Needle 
  29/4/18  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 N Rawiller                  

High-class at 1200m and 1400m; just behind the best in G1 so far; his only attempt at 1600m produced a fine 3rd in the 2016 Hong Kong Classic Mile; all five starts this term at 
1200m, the last 4 in G1; placed 3rd in G1 Hong Kong Sprint; 1.25L 5th in latest editions of Japan’s two G1 sprints - latterly ran on behind Fine Needle in Takamatsunomiya 
Kinen; usually handy/midfield; likes fast ground. 
 
 

 

 川河尊駒 A252  
SOUTHERN LEGEND (AUS) 5 b g 
Not A Single Doubt (AUS) - Donna's Appeal (AUS) (Carnegie (IRE))
Owner(s): Boniface Ho Ka Kui 

 

方嘉柏 (香港) 

C Fownes (HK) 
370 (25-26-31-32-256) 

麥維凱  
K McEvoy 
   

126 lb
(115)
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HK Career : 10 (4-1-0-1-4) Right-handed : 18 (8-1-1-2-6) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 9 (4-0-2-1-2) Sha Tin-Turf : 8 (2-1-0-1-4) GF+ : 3 (2-0-0-0-1) 
Lifetime : 19 (8-1-2-2-6) Non-Turf : - Good : 13 (6-0-2-1-4) 
2017/18 : 8 (3-1-0-1-3) Distance : 2 (1-0-0-1-0) Yielding : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) 
G1 : 2 (0-0-0-1-1) Track & Dist : 2 (1-0-0-1-0) Soft/Hvy : 2 (0-0-0-1-1) 
First Up : 4 (2-0-0-1-1) 1400-1800 : 5 (2-0-0-1-2) HK$ : 8,112,220 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

13/14 *688 28/5/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 122 J Moreira 1  23.62 22.36 23.52 1.09.50 24.22 -  6 3 5 3 13 7½ 2.7F Shamal 
1/12 *796 12/7/17 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH GF 118 K Teetan 12  23.51 22.62 23.42 1.09.55 22.42 -  8 5½ 8 6¼ 1 1/2 18 Super Turbo 
5/7 3 3/9/17 87 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 113 K Teetan 6  23.87 21.93 22.52 1.08.32 22.32 -  7 6¾ 5 6 5 4¾ 12 Seasons Bloom 

2/14 82 1/10/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GY 126 N Rawiller 13  23.46 22.43 23.25 1.09.14 22.53 -  9 5¾ 9 4¾ 2 HD 11 Pingwu Spark 
1/12 154 29/10/17 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH GF 129 N Rawiller 8  23.17 22.42 23.69 1.09.28 22.57 -  12 6½ 10 7 1 N 2.8F Mr Genuine 
1/9 256 10/12/17 102 - Flying Dancer Handicap ST, HK 1400 RH G 118 U Rispoli 1  22.07 22.70 22.98 1.21.25 22.70 6 3¼ 7 3¾ 4 1¾ 1 SH 24 Nothingilikemore 

6/12 317 1/1/18 97 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 115 U Rispoli 4  21.70 23.48 22.49 1.21.10 22.59 8 3½ 10 6 10 3 6 3½ 9.7 Fifty Fifty 
4/13 380 28/1/18 115 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 U Rispoli 7  23.20 23.48 23.36 1.34.74 22.59 13 6¼ 13 10½ 13 5¾ 4 1 76 Seasons Bloom 
9/11 455 25/2/18 109 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 U Rispoli 8  21.37 22.99 23.15 1.20.86 23.30 8 4 8 4½ 9 3½ 9 4½ 16 Beauty Generation 
1/6 504 18/3/18 115 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 128 C Schofield 3  23.90 22.79 22.23 1.35.44 22.23 1 1¼ 1 1¼ 1 1½ 1 SH 17 Pingwu Spark 

  29/4/18  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 K McEvoy                  
Flipped his usual run pattern when enjoyed a soft lead and kept pulling out to hold Pingwu Spark in 1600m Class 1 in March; crowded in stretch run prior when outpointed in G1 
Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m); made up a lot of ground from the tail & very wide in the straight when 1L 4th in G1 Stewards’ Cup (1600m) three runs back; can lead but 
usually held up; twice G2-placed in sprints in Australia; likes good going. 
 
 

 

 平湖之星 A262  
PINGWU SPARK (NZ)  ex Masterhorseman   5 gr g 
Mastercraftsman (IRE) - Sharp Point (USA) (Point Given (USA)) 
Owner(s): Pingwu Stars Syndicate 

 

容天鵬 (香港) 

T P Yung (HK) 
257 (20-19-11-15-192) 

梁家俊  
K C Leung 
400 (29-26-35-28-282)  

126 lb
(114)
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HK Career : 10 (5-3-1-0-1) Right-handed : 12 (6-3-2-0-1) Jockey : 10 (5-3-1-0-1) 
Pre Import : 2 (1-0-1-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 10 (5-3-1-0-1) GF+ : 2 (0-2-0-0-0) 
Lifetime : 12 (6-3-2-0-1) Non-Turf : - Good : 7 (4-1-1-0-1) 
2017/18 : 9 (5-2-1-0-1) Distance : 2 (0-1-1-0-0) Yielding : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 2 (0-1-1-0-0) Soft/Hvy : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
First Up : 3 (1-1-1-0-0) 1400-1800 : 7 (3-2-1-0-1) HK$ : 6,904,470 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/13 *704 4/6/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 K C Leung-2 4  23.63 23.14 22.55 1.09.32 22.20 -  3 1½ 4 2¼ 2 Nose 2.7F Marvel Tribe 
1/12 27 10/9/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 K C Leung-2 1  23.98 22.78 22.13 1.08.89 21.97 -  2 1½ 2 1 1 2 2.2F Mythical Emperor 
1/14 82 1/10/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GY 113 K C Leung-1 5  23.46 22.43 23.25 1.09.14 23.05 -  2 1 4 1¼ 1 HD 1.9F Southern Legend 
2/14 172 5/11/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 125 K C Leung-2 12  21.86 23.42 22.75 1.21.37 22.73 2 N 2 1/2 2 N 2 SH 3.9 Marvel Tribe 
1/12 224 26/11/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 125 K C Leung-2 7  22.34 24.29 21.87 1.21.89 21.67 1 N 4 1¾ 3 1¼ 1 1/2 2.4F Doctor Geoff 
1/14 281 17/12/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 131 K C Leung-2 6  22.20 23.07 23.26 1.22.09 23.06 2 3/4 3 2 4 1¼ 1 1/2 2.9F Happy Agility 
1/10 362 21/1/18 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 130 K C Leung-2 10  22.53 23.20 22.86 1.22.04 22.62 2 3/4 4 2¼ 5 1½ 1 1/2 2.1F Wah May Friend 
6/11 455 25/2/18 113 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 K C Leung 10  21.37 22.99 23.15 1.20.86 23.27 1 N 5 2¼ 5 1¾ 6 2½ 6.1 Beauty Generation 
2/6 504 18/3/18 103 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 117 K C Leung-2 4  23.90 22.79 22.23 1.35.44 21.88 3 1¾ 4 3 5 2¼ 2 SH 2.6 Southern Legend 

3/10 555 8/4/18 114 G2 Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 K C Leung 10  22.73 23.26 22.70 1.32.84 22.53 4 2¼ 5 3½ 5 2¼ 3 1¼ 8.8 Beauty Only 
  29/4/18  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 K C Leung                  

One of the biggest horses in Hong Kong at more than 1300lb; raced once last term; won five of his first six starts this season to reach elite grade; paid price for contesting early 
lead & wide run when 6th on G1 debut in Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m); closing 2nd to front-runner off a slow tempo in 1600m Class 1 next time; switched off heels at 
400m & ran on solidly to 3rd in G2 1600m latest; best on good ground. 



Champions Mile (Group 1) - 1600m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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 星洲司令 B104  
SINGAPORE SLING (SAF) 4 b g 
Philanthropist (USA) - Sing Dixie Sing (SAF) (Western Winter (USA)) 
Owner(s): Nikki Ng Mien Hua 

 

苗禮德 (香港) 

A T Millard (HK) 
197 (24-16-15-19-123) 

史卓豐  
C Schofield 
277 (28-21-22-32-174)  

126 lb
(111)
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HK Career : 5 (2-2-0-0-1) Right-handed : 8 (3-2-1-0-2) Jockey : 3 (1-2-0-0-0) 
Pre Import : 6 (2-0-2-0-2) Sha Tin-Turf : 4 (1-2-0-0-1) GF+ : - 
Lifetime : 11 (4-2-2-0-3) Non-Turf : - Good : 9 (3-2-2-0-2) 
2017/18 : 5 (2-2-0-0-1) Distance : 6 (2-1-1-0-2) Yielding : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 1400-1800 : 9 (3-1-2-0-3) HK$ : 14,702,290 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

7/14 - 22/10/16 - - MR 68 hcp TFF, SAF 1600 RH Y 133 C Maujean 12  - - - 1.39.43 - -  -  -  7 6.3 2.2F Copper Pot 
3/10 - 5/11/16 105 G3 Graham Beck S. - 3yo TFF, SAF 1400 RH G 128 C Maujean 2  - - - 1.24.78 - -  -  -  3 0.4 21 Doosra 
1/15 - 26/11/16 111 G2 Dingaans - 3yo TFF, SAF 1600 RH Y 132 C Maujean 11  - - - 1.38.00 - -  -  -  1 1.1 14 Heavenly Blue 
7/16 - 17/12/16 105 G1 Cape Guineas - 3yo KEN, SAF 1600 LH G 132 A Forbes 9  - - - 1.39.34 - -  -  -  7 4.6 14 William Longsword 
3/15 - 28/1/17 - - The CTS Mile - 3yo KEN, SAF 1600 LH G 132 C Maujean 1  - - - 1.39.20 - -  -  -  3 1.8 8 William Longsword 
6/12 224 26/11/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 125 N Rawiller 10  22.34 24.29 21.87 1.21.89 22.03 11 4¾ 11 5½ 6 2¼ 6 3¼ 58 Pingwu Spark 
1/12 307 27/12/17 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1650 RH G 121 T Berry 5  24.93 24.43 23.30 1.40.21 22.62 7 7¼ 8 8¼ 8 4¼ 1 HD 6.5 Beauty Prince 
2/11 363 21/1/18 109 - Hong Kong Classic Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 C Schofield 4  22.57 24.02 23.14 1.34.24 23.17 3 3¼ 4 4 3 1 2 1¼ 20 Nothingilikemore 
1/12 435 18/2/18 111 - Hong Kong Classic Cup ST, HK 1800 RH G 126 C Schofield 2  23.87 23.53 23.05 1.46.99 22.77 4 2¼ 4 3 3 1¾ 1 1¼ 10 Exultant 
2/14 509 18/3/18 111 - BMW Hong Kong Derby ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 C Schofield 3  25.12 23.67 22.71 2.01.18 22.60 7 4½ 7 4½ 5 2½ 2 1¾ 3.8 Ping Hai Star 

  29/4/18  G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH  126 C Schofield                  
A G2 winner at a mile in South Africa and one of this season’s top Hong Kong four-year-olds; fine second to Nothingilikemore in Hong Kong Classic Mile at only his third local 
race; won Hong Kong Classic Cup (1800m) next start with a stalking rail run & strong sprint home; similar effort in BMW Hong Kong Derby (2000m) latest but had no answer to 
Ping Hai Star’s storming late kick; sits handily; has raced only on good and yielding going. 
 
 
 


